

No. 14-280

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY MONTGOMERY

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme  
Court of Louisiana

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
BECKY WILSON AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF VICTIMS OF JUVENILE  
MURDERERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

John J. Park, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae*  
Strickland Brockington  
Lewis LLP  
1170 Peachtree Street  
NE, Suite 2200  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
678.347.2208  
jjp@sblaw.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

    I. *Miller* established only a procedural rule that should not be applied retroactively.....3

        A. The framework outlined by Justice Harlan in *Mackey v. United States* and *Desist v. United States* should guide the Court’s analysis.....3

        B. Measured against these tests, *Miller v. Alabama* should not be deemed to apply retroactively to cases on collateral review.....9

    II. The Retroactive Application of *Miller* Will Needlessly Trample on the Rights of Victims.....11

        A. Montgomery’s crime adversely affected the Scotlandville community and Deputy Hurt’s family.....11

        B. The rights of the victims of juvenile murderers deserve as much respect as the rights of juvenile murderers.....13

|                                                                                                                                            |    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| C. The rights of the victims of juvenile murderers deserve as much respect as the rights of juvenile murderers.....                        | 16 |
| 1. Neuroscience clearly shows that traumatic events like the murder of a loved family member affect the brains and lives of survivors..... | 17 |
| 2. Neuroscience is equally clear about the adverse effects of retraumatization.....                                                        | 18 |
| CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                            | 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|                                                            |               |
|------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969) ..... | 3,4           |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2009) .....    | 2             |
| <i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....    | 3             |
| <i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....        | 10            |
| <i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....         | 9             |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....    | 8             |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....          | <i>passim</i> |

### Statutes

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3771(a) ..... | 19 |
|---------------------------|----|

### Other Authorities

#### Rules

|            |   |
|------------|---|
| 37.6 ..... | 1 |
|------------|---|

**Publications**

Bicknell-Hentges, L. & Lynch, J.J., Everything Counselors and Supervisors Need to Know About Treating Trauma (March 2009), paper based on a presentation at the 2009 American Counseling Association Annual Conference and Exposition, Charlotte, N.C. .... 17
